Joint Powers Agreement

Amendment 3
SWIFT Contract Number: 100348
SWIFT Purchase Order Number: 3000036401

JPA Start Date: 07/01/2015 Total JPA Amount: $164,500.00
Original JPA Expiration Date: 06/30/2016 Original JPA: $ 27,000.00
Current JPA Expiration Date: 06/30/2018 Previous Amendment(s) Total: - $ 62,500.00
Requested JPA Expiration Date: 06/30/2020 This Amendment: $ 75,000.00

This Amendment is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Public Safety on behalf of
the Homeland Security and Emergency Management division (“State”), and the City of Saint Paul, acting on behalf of the
Saint Paul Police Department, 367 Grove Street, Saint Paul, MN 55101 (“Governmental Unit").

Recitals
1. The State has an Agreement with the Governmental Unit, identified as SWIFT contract number 100348 (“Original
Agreement”) for the Governmental Unit, which has a commissioner-approved bomb disposal unit, to provide bomb
disposal services for municipalities outside the jurisdiction of the City of Saint Paul but within the State of Minnesota.
2. The parties mutually agree to provide for additional bomb disposal unit services by the Governmental Unit.
3. The State and the Governmental Unit are willing to amend the Original Agreement as stated below.

Agreement Amendment
In this Amendment, changes to pre-existing Agreement language will use strike-through for deletions and underlining for insertions.

REVISION 1. Clause 1, Term of Agreement, is amended as follows:
1 Term of Agreement
1.1 Effective Date. July 1, 2015, of the date the State obtains all required signatures under Minnesota Statutes §
16C.05, subdivision 2, whichever is later.
1.2 Expiration Date. June-30,-2048 June 30, 2020, or until all obligations have been satisfactorily fulfilled,
whichever occurs first.

REVISION 2. Clause 2, Agreement Between the Parties, is amended as follows:
2 Agreement between the Parties :
2.1 Definitions. The terms used in this Agreement have the following meanings given them in Minnesota

Statutes § 299C.063, subdivision 1.

a) Bomb Disposal Unit has the meaning given it in Minnesota Statutes § 299C.063, subdivision 1(a).

b) Commissioner has the meaning given it in Minnesota Statutes § 299C.063, subdivision 1(b).

C) Municipality has the meaning given it in Minnesota Statutes § 466.01.

d) Hazardous Explosives has the meaning given in it Minnesota Statutes § 299F .72, subdivision 2,
explosive devices and incendiary devices as defined in Minnesota Statutes 609.668, subdivision 1, and
all materials subject to regulation under United States Code, Title 18, Chapter 40.

e) Geographic Jurisdiction means the corporate limits of the Governmental Unit.

2.2 Governmental Unit, which has a commissioner-approved bomb disposal unit (a/k/a bomb squad), will:

a) Provide bomb squad services outside its geographic jurisdiction for another municipality or otherwise
outside the jurisdiction of the employer-municipality but within the State of Minnesota.

b) Invoice the State for expenses incurred while providing bomb disposal unit services outside its
geographic jurisdiction for another municipality or otherwise outside the jurisdiction of the employer-
municipality but within the State of Minnesota. For the period commencing July 1, 2015 and ending
June 30, 2018, expenses Expenses incurred and invoiced to the State are set at a flat rate of One
Hundred Seventy Five and 00/100 Dollars ($175.00) per hour inclusive of all services and reimbursable
expenses. Effective July 1, 2018, expenses incurred and invoiced to the State are set at a flat rate of
Two Hundred Five and 00/100 Dollars ($205.00) per hour inclusive of all services and reimbursable
expenses. Should the Governmental Unit have a contract or other legally-binding agreement with
another entity in addition to the State for these or similar services, the Governmental Unit shall not
invoice the State for services covered by that contract or other legally-binding agreement.

c) Provide reports to the State’s Authorized Representative once per quarter calendar year using a
reporting format approved by the State. Reports shall include a brief outline of services provided and
costs incurred. The reports shall be submitted directly to the State’s Authorized Representative
identified in clause 4 below.

Amendment 3_100348 HSEM-City of Saint Paul_Bomb Squad



REVISION 3. Clause 3, Payment, is amended as follows:
3 Payment

3.1 The State shall reimburse the Governmental Unit up to but not exceeding Twenty Seven Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($27,000.00) for the period commencing July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2016, Twenty Five
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($25,000.00) for the period commencing July 1, 2016 and ending June 30,
2017, and Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred and 00/1 OO Dollars (%37, 500 00) for each of the three (3)
State fiscal years commencing July 1, 2017
for Governmental Unit’s bomb disposal unit responding to calls specmed |n Clause 2.2 of this Agreement and
in accordance with the following:

a)  Reimbursement is based on a flat fee of One Hundred Seventy Five and 00/100 Dollars ($175.00) per
hour inclusive of all services and reimbursable expenses for the period commencing July 1, 2015 and
ending June 30, 2018, and reimbursement is based on a flat fee of Two Hundred Five and 00/100
Dollars ($205.00) per hour inclusive of all services and reimbursable expenses effective July 1, 2018.

b)  Funds not reimbursed by the State to the Governmental Unit for services rendered during each annual

' period, e.g. July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016, during this Agreement will be cancelled and not carried
forward to the next twelve month period.

3.2 Total Obligation. The total reimbursable obllgation of the State to the Governmental Unit for all serwces
under this Agreement shall not exceed Eig OUISa undred-and-00/100-Dellars{($89.500 00
One Hundred Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred and 00/1 00 Dollars ($164 500 00)

3.3 Invoices. The State will promptly reimburse the Governmental Unit after the Governmental Unit presents an
itemized invoice for services actually performed and the State’s Authorized Representative accepts the
invoices services. Invoices shall be submitted by the Governmental Unit according to the following schedule:
* No later than October 15, 2015 for services rendered during July 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015

No later than January 15, 2016 for services rendered during October 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015
No later than April 15, 2016 for services rendered during January 1, 2016 through March 31, 2016

No later than July 15, 2016 for services rendered during April 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016

No later than October 15, 2016 for services rendered during July 1, 2016 through September 30, 2016

No later than January 15, 2017 for services rendered during October 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016
No later than April 15, 2017 for services rendered during January 1, 2017 through March 31, 2017

No later than July 15, 2017 for services rendered during April 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017

No later than October 15, 2017 for services rendered during July 1, 2017 through September 30, 2017

No later than January 15, 2018 for services rendered during October 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017
No later than April 15, 2018 for services rendered during January 1, 2018 through March 31, 2018

No later than July 15, 2018 for services rendered during April 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018

No later than October 15, 2018 for services rendered during July 1, 2018 through September 30, 2018
No later than January 15, 2019 for services rendered during October 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018
No later than April 15, 2019 for services rendered during January 1, 2019 through March 31, 2019

No later than July 15, 2019 for services rendered during April 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019

No later than October 15, 2019 for services rendered during July 1, 2019 through September 30, 2019
No later than January 15, 2020 for services rendered during October 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019
No later than April 15, 2020 for services rendered during January 1, 2020 through March 31, 2020

No later than July 15, 2020 for services rendered during April 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020

The Original Agreement and any previous amendments are incorporated into this amendment by reference; and except
as amended herein, the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement and all previous amendments remain in full force
and effect.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Amendment 3_100348_HSEM-City of Saint Paul_Bomb Squad



1. CITY OF SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

By: By:
Kathleen A. Wuorinen ) .
Title: Assistant Chief of Police Title: Assistant City Attorney
Date: Date:
By: B?/:
Title: Director of the Office of Financial Service Title: Mayor
Date: Date:
By:

Title: Director of Human Rights and Equal Economic Opportunity
Date:

2 STATE ENCUMBRANCE VERIFICATION
Individual certifies that funds have been encumbered as
required by Minnesota Statutes §§ 16A.15 and 16C.05.

By;

Date:

SWIFT PO Number: _3000036401

3 STATE OF MINNESOTA; DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
Individual certifies the applicable provisions of Minnesota
Statutes § 16C.08, subdivisions 2 and 3, are reaffirmed.

By:

(with delegated authority)

Title:

Date:

4 COMMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATION
As delegated to the Office of State Procurement

By:

Date:

Amendment 3_100348_HSEM-City of Saint Paul_Bomb Squad



Joint Powers Agreement

Amendment 2
SWIFT Contract Number: 100348
SWIFT Purchase Order Number: 3000036401

JPA Start Date: 07/01/2015 ___ Total JPA Amount: $89,500.00 -
Original JPA Expiration Date: 06/30/2016 Original JPA: $27,000.00
Current JPA Expiration Date: 06/30/2018 Previous Amendment(s) Total: $50,000.00
Requested JPA Expiration Date: No Change This Amendment: $12,500.00

This Amendment is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Public Safety on behalf of
the Homeland Security and Emergency Management division (“State”), and the City of Saint Paul, acting on behalf of the
Saint Paul Police Department, 367 Grove Street, Saint Paul, MN 55101 (“Governmental Unit”).

Recitals

1. The State has an Agreement with the Governmental Unit, identified as SWIFT contract number 100348 (“Original
Agreement”) for the Governmental Unit, which has a commissioner-approved bomb disposal unit, to provide bomb
disposal services for municipalities outside the jurisdiction of the City of Saint Paul but within the State of Minnesota.

2. The parties mutually agree to provide for additional bomb disposal unit services by the Governmental Unit.

3. The State and the Governmental Unit are willing to amend the Original Agreement as stated below.

Agreement Amendment

In this Amendment, changes to pre-existing Agreement language will use strike-through for deletions and underlining for insertions.

REVISION 1. Clause 3, Payment, is amended as follows:
3 Payment

31

3.2

3.3

The State shall reimburse the Governmental Unit up to but not exceeding Twenty Seven Thousand and 00/100
Dollars ($27,000.00) for the period commencing July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2016, Twenty Five Thousand
and 00/100 Dollars ($25 000.00) for the penod commencing July 1, 2016 and endmg June 30, 2017, and

, $26-000-00} Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100

ollars (&37 500 00) for the penod commencmg July 1, 2017 and ending June 30, 2018 for Governmental Unit's
bomb disposal unit responding to calls specified in Clause 2.2 of this Agreement and in accordance with the
following:

a) Reimbursement is based on a flat fee of One Hundred Seventy Five and 00/100 Dollars ($175.00) per
hour inclusive of all services and reimbursable expenses.

b) Funds not reimbursed by the State to the Governmental Unit for services rendered during each annual
period, e.g. July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016, during this Agreement will be cancelled and not carried
forward to the next twelve month period.

Total Obligation. The total reimbursable obhgatlon of the State to the Governmental Unit for all services under

this Agreement shall not exceed S 0 $ -00) Eighty Nine

Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 DoIIars ($89 500 OO)

Invoices. The State will promptly reimburse the Governmental Unit after the Governmental Unit presents an

itemized invoice for services actually performed and the State’s Authorized Representative accepts the invoices

services. Invoices shall be submitted by the Governmental Unit according to the following schedule:

e No later than October 15, 2015 for services rendered during July 1, 2015 through September 30,
2015

e No later than January 15, 2016 for services rendered during October 1, 2015 through December 31,
2015

e No later than April 15, 2016 for services rendered during January 1, 2016 through March 31, 2016

e No later than July 15, 2016 for services rendered during April 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016
No later than October 15, 2016 for services rendered during July 1, 2016 through September 30,
2016

e No later than January 15, 2017 for services rendered during October 1, 2016 through December 31,
2016

e No later than April 15, 2017 for services rendered during January 1, 2017 through March 31, 2017
No later than July 15, 2017 for services rendered during April 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017
No later than October 15, 2017 for services rendered during July 1, 2017 through September 30,
2017

Amendment 2_100348_HSEM-City of Saint Paul_Bomb Squad



+ No later than January 15, 2018 for services rendered during October 1, 2017 through December 31,
2017

»  No later than April 15, 2018 for services rendered during January 1, 2018 through March 31, 2018

* No later than July 15, 2018 for services rendered during April 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018

The Original Agreement and any previous amendments are incorporated into this amendment by referencg; _and except
as amended herein, the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement and all previous amendments remain in full force

and effect. . S
1 AINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT )
} 2 / 'i‘)i /!) "’y 2 S ) &
By: By: £ 47 i /ﬁ//y/fé&”/{’/)
7 D Tadai e -
Title: Assistant Chief of Police Title: Assistant City Attorney )
Date: I-6/8 Date: //// /;f/

/T )
By;ﬁ;péﬁ%m\ / by Qe Fe Junelee

A
Title: Director of't ¢ Office of Financial Service f ,Q/Title: Mayb‘}
e | [1S[200% - bus 2618
By: %/ (/ ( k )\
=

7 7
Title: Human Rights and qMc mic Opportunity

Date: (., 367 y W/

2 STATE ENCUMBRANCE VERIFICATION

Individual certifies that funds have been encumbered as
required by Minnesota Statutes §§ 16A.15 an_?_1fl8.05.

By; '\%U leee JmeACTG %FFIC&B_
Date: ;’/ 30/ a0/§

SWIFT PO Number: _3000036401

3 STATE OF MINNESOTA; DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

Individual certifies the applicable provisions of Minnesota

Statutes § 160.0%@afﬁrmed.
By:

(with delegated authority)
Tite: __ PEPvTy DN
Date: 'Z/ 2.0 l (%>]

4 COMMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATION

As deleg;t%tﬁm;tatémcurement
By: /

Date: 2/23/20/3

iy z

Fia
5

Amendment 2_100348 HSEM-City of Saint Paul_Bomb Squad



Joint Powers Agreement

Amendment 1
SWIFT Contract Number: 100348
SWIFT Purchase Order Number: 3000036401

JPA Start Date: 07/01/2015 Total JPA Amount: $77,000.00
Original JPA Expiration Date: 06/30/2016 Original JPA; $27,000.00
Current JPA Expiration Date; 06/30/2016 Previous Amendment(s) Total: _§ 0.00
Requested JPA Expiration Date: 06/30/2018 This Amendment: $50,000.00

This Amendment is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Public Safety on behalf of
the Homeland Security and Emergency Management division (“State”), and the City of Saint Paul, acting on behalf of the
Saint Paul Police Department, 367 Grove Street, Saint Paul, MN 55101 ("Governmental Unit”).

Recitals
1. The State has an Agreement with the Governmental Unit, identified as SWIFT contract number 100348 (“Original
Agreement”) for the Governmental Unit, which has a commissioner-approved bomb disposal unit, to provide bomb
disposal services for municipalities outside the jurisdiction of the City of Saint Paul but within the State of Minnesota.
2. The parties mutually agree to extend the expiration date in order to allow and provide for additional bomb disposal unit
services.
3. The State and the Governmental Unit are willing to amend the Original Agreement as stated below.

Agreement Amendment
In this Amendment, changes to pre-existing Agreement language will use strike-through for deletions and underlining for insertions.

REVISION 1. Clause 1, Term of Agreement, is amended as follows:
1  Term of Agreement '
1.1 Effective Date. July 1, 2015, or the date the State obtains all required signatures under Minnesota Statutes 8
16C.05, subdivision 2, whichever is later.
1.2 Expiration Date. June-30,-2016 June 30, 2018, or until all obligations have been satisfactorily fulfilled,
whichever occurs first.

REVISION 2. Clause 3, Payment, is amended as follows:
3 Payment
3.1 The State shall reimburse the Governmental Unit up to but not exceeding Twenty Seven Thousand and 00/100
Dollars ($27,000.00) for the periad commencing July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2016, Twenty Five Thousand
and 00/100 Dollars ($25,000.00) for the period commencing July 1, 2016 and ending June 30, 2017. and,
Twenty Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($25,000.00) for the period commencing July 1, 2017 and ending
dJune 30, 2018 for Governmental Unit's bomb disposal unit responding to calls specified in Clause 2.2 of this
Agreement and in accordance with the following:
a)  Reimbursement is based on a flat fee of One Hundred Seventy Five and 00/100 Dallars ($175.00) per
hour inclusive of all services and reimbursable expenses.

b)  Funds not reimbursed by the State to the Governmental Unit for services rendered during each annual

periad, e.q. July 1, 2015 through June 30, 20186, during this Agreement will be cancelled and not carried

forward to the next twelve month period.
3.2  Total Obligation. The total reimbursable obligation of the State to the Governmental Unit for all services under

this Agreement shall not exceed Twenty-Seven Thousand-and-00/100-Dollars-($27.000.00) Seventy Seven
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($77,000.00).

3.3 Invoices. The State will promptly reimburse the Governmental Unit after the Governmental Unit presents an
itemized invoice for services actually performed and the State’s Authorized Representative accepts the invoices
services. Invoices shall be submitted by the Governmental Unit according to the following schedule:

= No later than October 15, 2015 for services rendered during July 1, 2015 through September 30,
2015

e No later than January 15, 2016 for services rendered during October 1, 2015 through December 31,
2015

= No later than April 15, 2016 for services rendered during January 1, 2016 through March 31, 2016
No later than July 15, 2016 for services rendered during April 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016
No later than Ocfober 15, 2016 for services rendered during July 1, 2016 through September 30
2016

Amendment 1_JPA #100348_DPS/HSEM-Cily of Saint Paul Police Department




No later than January 15, 2017 for services rendered during October 1, 2016 through December 31

2016
No later thian April 15, 2017 for services rendered during January 1, 2017 through March 31, 2017

No later than July 15, 2017 for services rendered during April 1, 2017 through June 30. 2017
No later than October 15, 2017 for services rendered during July 1, 2017 through September 30,

2017
No later than January 15, 2018 for services rendered during October 1, 2017 through December 31,

2047

(AT AN

No later than April 15, 2018 for services rendered during January 1, 2018 through March 31, 2018
No later than July 15, 2018 for services rendered during April 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018

The Original Agreement and any previous amendments are incorporated into this amendment by reference; and except
as amended herein, the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement and all previous amendments remain in full force

and effect.

2 STATE ENGUMBRANGE VERIFICATION

Individual certifies that funds have been encumbered as L.

requirad by/l\/lilmeaota Statutes §§ 16A.15 and 16C.05.

CITY OF SAINT, PAUL; POLICE DEPARTMENT

By:

! ’ .
By; %m ; Doy Ay WMJ”C« Kathleen A. Wuorinen
Date: ! / 3y / 7 VY Title: Assistant Chief of Police
' Pt Date: \_/L‘I'[ZDI’I
SWIFT PO Number: _3000036401 M
3 STATE OF MINMESOTA; DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY By: s MM\)
Individual certifies the applicable proyisions of Minhesota Title: City Attorney .
Statutes § 16C.08, spbdi and §, are reaffirmed. e: City ? v /
Date: / / ’) / 7
Bq-—y: 4 ooy / Lt \w"/ L 4
; (With delegated authority) %d/,j M
Tive: LEPvTY DIRETDR_ %V; = el
itle: Mayor
Date: ,’35 ~17 Date: //90 r/gzl)/:l’"
A
4 COMMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATION o
4
i

Title: Director of the Office of Financial Services

i

As deleg%teri;ﬂi}nanag ment Division
By: /lwf

oM
.

Date: 16 -7 vate: /b9 /17
By: [ A /] ( %\7{7
;:lti/ %ma;\;’fﬁh}; a?) 50 '| fdQﬂbmic Opportunity

Amendiment 1_JPA #100348_DPS/HSEM-City of Saint Paul Police Department




(ii/(( ( ) \ / ‘ ~Y\ j] (. 9

Joint Powers Agreement

State of Minnesota
SWIFT Contract Number: 100348
SWIFT Purchase Order Number: 3000036401

— This Agreement is between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of the Department of
Public Safety, acting on behalf of the Homeland Security and Emergency Management division [HSEM]
("State") and the City of Saint Paul, acting on behalf of the Saint Paul Police Department [SPPD]

("Governmental Unit").

Recitals
Under Minnesota Statutes § 471.59, subdivision 10, and Minnesota Statutes § 299C.063, subdivisions 2 and 3,

the State is empowered to procure services of bomb disposal units throughout the State. The State is in need
of such services and is entering this Agreement with the Governmental Unit.

Agreement

1 Term of Agreement
Effective Date. July 1, 2015, or the date the State obtains all required signatures under Minnesota

Statutes § 16C.05, subdivision 2, whichever is later.
1.2 Expiration Date. June 30, 2018, or until all obligations have been satisfactorily fuffilled, whichever

accurs first.

11

2 Agreement between the Parties
Definitions. The terms used in this Agreement have the following meanings given them in Minnesota

Statutes § 299C.063, subdivision 1.

2.1

2.2

3 Payment
The State shall reimburse the Governmental Unit up to but not exceeding Twenty Seven Thousand

and 00/100 Dollars ($27,000.00) for Governmental Unit's bomb disposal unit responding to calls

3.1

a)
b)

c)
d)

e)

a)

b)

c)

Bomb Disposal Unit has the meaning given it in Minnesota Statutes § 299C.063, subdivision
1(a).

Commissioner has the meaning given it in Minnesota Statutes § 299C.063, subdivision 1(b).
Municipality has the meaning given it in Minnesota Statutes § 466.01.

Hazardous Explosives has the meaning given in it Minnesota Statutes § 299F.72, subdivision
2, explosive devices and incendiary devices as defined in Minnesota Statutes 609.668,
subdivision 1, and all materials subject to regulation under United States Code, Title 18, Chapter

40,
Geographic Jurisdiction means the corporate limits of the Governmental Unit.

Governmental Unit, which has a commissioner-approved bomb disposal unit (a/k/a bomb squad), will:

Provide bomb squad services outside its geographic jurisdiction for another municipality or
otherwise outside the jurisdiction of the emplayer-municipality but within the State of Minnesota.
Invoice the State for expenses incurred while providing bomb disposal unit services outside its
geagraphic jurisdiction for another municipality or otherwise outside the jurisdiction of the
employer-municipality but within the State of Minnesota. Expenses incurred and invoiced to the
State are set at a flat rate of One Hundred Seventy Five and 00/100 Dallars ($1 75.00) per hour
inclusive of all services and reimbursable expenses. Should the Governmental Unit have a
contract or other legally-binding agreement with another entity in addition to the State for these
or similar services, the Governmental Unit shall not invoice the State for services covered by that
contract or ather legally-binding agreement.

Provide reports to the State’'s Authorized Representative once per quarter calendar year using a
reporting format approved by the State. Reports shall include a brief outline of services provided
and costs incurred. The reports shall be submitted diractly to the State’s Autharized
Representative identified in clause 4 below.

City of Saint Paul_Bomb Disposal Unit_FY2016 & FY2017



3.2

specified in Clause 2.2 of this Agreement and in accordance with the following:

a)  Reimbursement is based on a flat fee of One Hundred Seventy Five and 00/100 Dollars
($175.00) per hour inclusive of all services and reimbursable expenses.

b)  Funds not reimbursed by the State to the Governmental Unit for services rendered during this
Agreement will be cancelled.

Total Obligation. The total reimbursable obligation of the State to the Governmental Unit far all

services under this Agreerment shall not exceed Twenty Seven Thousand and 00/100 Dollars

6

3.3

($27,000.00).
Invoices. The State will promptly reimburse the Governmental Unit after the Governmental Unit
presents an itemized invoice for services actually performed and the State’s Authorized
Representative accepts the invoices services. Invoices shall be submitted by the Governmental Unit
according to the following schedule:
»  No later than Qctober 15, 2015 for services rendered during July 1, 2015 through September
30, 2015
* No later than January 15, 2016 for services rendered during October 1, 2015 through
December 31, 2015
> No later than April 15, 2018 for services renderad during January 1, 2016 through March 31,

2016
» Nolater than July 15, 2016 for services rendered during April 1, 2016 through June 30, 2018

Authorized Representatives -
The State’s Authorized Representative is the individual below or his/her successar:

Name: Rick Luth, State Emergency Response Teams Coordinator
Address: Department of Public Safety

Homeland Security and Emergency Management

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 223

Saint Paul, MN 55101
Telephone Number; 651.201.7425

Email Address: rick. luth@state.mn.us
The Governmental Unit's Authorized Representative is the individual below or histher successar:
Name: John Adamek, Bomb Squad Commander
Address: City of Saint Paul Police Department
367 Grove Street

Saint Paul, MN 55101

Telephone Number; 651.266.5768
Email Address: john.adamek@ci.stpaul.mn.us

Assignment, Amendments, Waiver, and Agreement Complete

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

Assignment. The Governmental Unit may neither assign nor transfer any rights ar obligations under
this Agreement without the prior consent of the State and a fully executed Assignment Agreement,
executed and approved by the same parties who executed and approved this Agreement, or their
successors in office.
Amendments. Any amendment to this Agreement shall be in writing and will not be effective until it
has been executed and approved by the same parties who executed and approved the original
Agreement, or their successors in office.

Waiver. If the State fails to enforce any provision of this Agreement, that failure does not waive the
provision or its right to enforce it.

Agreament Complete. This Agreement contains all negotiations and agreements between the State
and the Governmental Unit. No other understanding regarding this Agreement, whether written or

oral, may be used to bind either party.

Indemnification )
In the performance of this Agreement by the Governmental Unit, or Governmental Unit's agents or

employees, the Governmental Unit must indemnify, save, and hold harmless the State, its agents, and
Gity of Saint Paul_Bomb Oispaosal Unit_FY2016 & FY2017



employees, from any claims or causes of action, including attorney's fees incuired by the state, to the extent

caused by Governmental Unit's:

1) Intentional, willful, or negligent acts or omissions; or

2)  Actions that give rise to strict liability; or

3)  Breach of agreement/contract or warranty.
The indermnification obligations of this section do not apply in the event the claim ar cause of action is the
result of the State’s sole negligence. This clause will-not-be-construed-to-bar any legal remedies-the

Governmental Unit may have for the State's failure to fulfill its obligation under this Agreement.

7 State Audits .
Under Minnesota Statutes § 16C.05, subdivision 5, the Gavernmental Unit's books, records, documents,

and accounting procedures and practices relevant to this Agreament are supjgct to examination by the
State and/or the State Auditor or Legislative Auditor, as appropriate, for a minimum of six (6) years from the

end of this Agreement.

8 Government Data Practices .
The Governmental Unit and State must comply with the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act,

Minnesota Statute Chapter 13 as it applies to all data provided by the State under this Agreement, and as it
applies to all data created, collected, received, stored, used, maintained, or disseminated by the
Governmental Unit under this Agreement. The civil remedies of Minnesota Statutes § 13.08 apply to the
release of the data referred to in this clause by either the Governmental Unit or the State.

If the Governmental Unit receives a request to release the data referred to in this qlause, the Governmental
Unit must immediately notify the State. The State will give the Governmental Unit instructions concerning
the release of the data to the requesting party before the data is releasead.

9 Venue
Venue for all legal proceedings out of this agreernent, or its breach, must be in the appropriate state or

federal court with competent jurisdiction in Ramsey County, Minnesota.

10 Workers Compensation Insurance . . .
Under Minnesata Statutes § 176.192, a member of the Governmental Unit's bomb disposal unit is

considerad an employee of the State when disposing of or neutralizing bombs or other similar hazardous
explosives under this Agreement.

11 Termination ] .
11.1 Termination. The State or the Governmental Unit may terminate this Agreement at any time, with or

without cause, upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party. )

11.2 Termination for Insufficient Funding. The State may immediately terminate @hls Agreement if it does
not obtain funding from the Minnesota Legislature or other funding source, or if funding cannot be
continued at a level sufficient to allow for the payment of the services covered here. Termination must
be by written or email notice to the Governmental Unit. The State is not obligated to pay for any
services that are provided after notice and effective date of termination. Howev_er, the Governmental
Unit will be entitled to payment, determined on a pro rata basis, for services satisfactorily performed to

| the extent that funds are available. The State will not be assessed any penalty if the Agreement is
| terminated because of the decision of the Minnesota Legislature or other funding source not to
appropriate funds. The State must provide the Governmental Unit notice of the lack of funding within

a reasanable time of the State receiving that natice.

j 12 E-Verify Certification (In accordance with Minnesota Statutes § 16C.075)

' For services valued in excess of Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($50,000.00), Governmental Unit

; certifies that as of the date of services performed on behalf of the State, Governimental Unit and all its
subcantractors will have implemented or be in the process of implementing the federal E-Verify program for
all newly hired employees in the United States who will perform work on behalf of the State. Governmental
Unit shall be responsible for callecting all subcontractor certifications and may do so utilizing the E-Verify

City of Saint. Paul_Somh Disposal Unit_FY2016 & FY2017



Subcontractor Certification Farm available at o
ntto:/Awy. mmd. admin.state.mn. us/doc/EveritySubCertForm.doc. All subcontractor certifications must be

kept on file with Governmental Unit and made available to the State upon request.

1 STATE ENCUNMBRANCE VERIFICATION
Individual certifies that funds have heern ancumbered as

required by Mingesota Statutes A.15 and 16C.05. 2 CITY OF SAINT PAUL, Polige Department
P P e q‘
ngnea( =ﬁg£: it f& il By: {j /(/ i .

“w

Date: S ) O ""fj‘f/ )
¥ Title: Chief of Palice
SWIFT PO Number: 3000036401
Date: m { %( ZO (g-
3 DEPARTM? QF PUBLIC SAFETY; HSEM / ’ v
/P

(

ity delegated authagity) / /
/by g (dg
A e

By: A

Title: —E% (N E (e ety Title: City Attorney
Date: ’6{/357:/4’/ " Date: /27”/_»9“’ ZQZ/T”

4 COMUMMSSIOMER OF ADMINISTRATION By: _Zkhé;? /7 %HW

As delegated fo Materials Management Division .
/%L 4 M ’ % Title: Mayor ‘
By: z L wﬂ -
¥ Date: /0’///;~,-;20/i::

4

Date: /%{/%/ﬂdfﬁﬂ U
ez e =]

Title: Director of the Office of Financial Servides

Date: /{7/‘/:’ "“/// ﬁi’

Gity of Saint Paul_Bomb Disposal Unit_FY2016 & FY2017



